
 NATO UNCLASSIFIED Acquisition Office 
  

 
Email: RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1@ncia.nato.int 

  
NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 Monday, 08 July 2024 
 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 1 of 10 

 
 
To: All Prospective Bidders 
  
Subject: Request For Quotations (RFQ) – RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1 – “PROVIDE 

SATCOM GROUND SEGMENT BASEBAND SYSTEMS – Provision of Non-
Protected Modems (WP1)” - Amendment 2  

  
 
References: 
 
A. RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1, NCIA/ACQ/2024/06866, dated Friday, 24 May 2024 
B. RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1-Amendment1, NCIA/ACQ/2024/06976, dated Friday, 21 

June 2024 
C. Paragraph 2.4 of Book I RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1 Requests for Extension of Bid 

Closing Date 
D. NCIA/ACQ/2024/06625 dated 01 March 2024, NOI - BOA Announcement 
 
 
 
1. Dear Prospective Bidder’s, we are writing to inform you of the release of Amendment 2 of 

the subject RFQ.  
 
2. The purpose of this Amendment 2 is to extend the bid closing date by 14 days. 

 
2.1. In accordance with Reference C, the bid closing date has been extended, the revised 

bid closing date and time is:  
Monday, 29 July 2024 at 12:00 hours Central European Summer Time (CEST). 

 
3. Prospective Bidders are advised that the NCI Agency reserves the right to cancel, 

withdraw, or suspend this RFQ at any time in its entirety without incurring any 
repercussions, or liabilities. 

 
4. The NCI Agency bears no liability for solicitation preparation costs incurred by firms or any 

other collateral bid preparation costs. 
 

5. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-
WP1 documents remain unchanged. 

 
6. Your Point of Contact for all information concerning this RFQ is Irina Barabancea, NCI 

Agency Contracting Officer who may be reached at:  
RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1@ncia.nato.int   
 

7. In accordance with the NATO Management of Non-Classified NATO Information policy (C-
M(2002)60), this RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1 shall not be published on the internet. 

 
 
 
 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 
 
 

 

   

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
   

 
 Page 2  

 
 
8. Thank you for your interest in this important NCI Agency business opportunity.  
 
 
 

FOR THE CHIEF OF ACQUISITION: 
 
 
 
 
 

Irina Barabancea 
Contracting Officer 
NATO Communications and 
Information Agency (NCI 
Agency) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enclosures: (2) 
 
ENCLOSURE 1 to RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1 - Distribution List 
ENCLOSURE 2 to RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1 - Bidders List 

 
 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

  
 

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 3 of 10 

ENCLOSURE 1 
 

Distribution List - RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1  
Amendment 2 

 
NATO Delegation (Attn: Infrastructure Adviser):  
 Albania  
 Belgium  
 Bulgaria  
 Canada  
 Croatia  
 Czechia  
 Denmark  
 Estonia   
 France  
 Germany  
 Greece  
 Hungary  
 Iceland  
 Italy  
 Latvia  
 Lithuania  
 Luxembourg 
 The Netherlands 
 Norway  
 Poland  
 Portugal  
 Romania  
 Slovakia  
 Slovenia  
 Spain   
 Türkiye  
 United Kingdom  
 United States  
 
NATO HQ 
 NATO Office of Resources 
 
Strategic Commands  
 ACO Registry  
 
Principal Contracting Officer  
Project Manager 
CAB Mailbox 
All NATEXs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 
 
 

 

   

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
   

 
 Page 4  

FINAL BIDDER’S LIST - RFQ-CO-423232-SGSBS-WP1 
Amendment 2 

 
 

Country   Nominated Bidders 

Belgium 1 Telenet BV  

Belgium 2 Accenture NV/SA 

Belgium 3 PricewaterhouseCoopers Enterprise Advisory BV 

Belgium 4 MAGNOBEL 

Belgium 5 Global Tradecraft Intelligence 

Belgium 6 EUROCITY SRL 

Belgium 7 BT Global Services Belgium 

Belgium 8 BREVCO SERVICES SCS 

Belgium 9 Black Box Network Services NV 

Belgium 10 COMPUTACENTER NV 

Belgium 11 AEROSPACELAB SA 

Belgium 12 FUNKY DUCK BV  

Belgium 13 ST Engineering iDirect Europe CY NV 

Bulgaria 14 TechnoLogica EAD 

Bulgaria 15 Lirex BG Ltd. 

Canada 16 Sabytel Technologies Inc. 

Canada 17 MDOS CONSULTING INC. 

Canada 18 Magnari Inc. 

Canada 19 COMPUSULT LIMITED 

Canada 20 GlobVision Inc. 

Canada 21 MDA Geospatial Services Inc. 

Canada 22 IT Chapter Inc. 

Croatia 23 INFIGO IS d.o.o. 

Croatia 24 CROATEL d.o.o. 

Croatia 25 KING ICT d.o.o. Zagreb 

Croatia 26 King ICT dooel Skopje 

Croatia 27 INsig2 d.o.o. 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 
 
 

 

   

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
   

 
 Page 5  

Croatia 28 Odasiljaci i veze d.o.o. 

Croatia 29 Ericsson Nikola Tesla d.d. 

Czech Republic 30 SpaceKnow Inc., odstepny zavod 

Denmark 31 PROTEAMS ApS 

Denmark 32 Atea A/S 

France 33 THALES SIX GTS FRANCE SAS 

France 34 PRELIGENS 

France 35 AIRBUS DEFENCE AND SPACE SAS 

France 36 Marlink SAS 

France 37 Telespazio France 

Germany 38 Bechtle GmbH 

Germany 39 INTEC Industrie-Technik 

Germany 40 EUROPEAN SPACE IMAGING GMBH 

Germany 41 CGI Deutschland B.V. & Co. KG 

Germany 42 AWARE7 GmbH 

Germany 43 GBS TEMPEST & Service GmbH 

Germany 44 ]init[ AG für digitale Kommunikation 

Germany 45 ACME Portable Computer GMBH 

Germany 46 GAF AG 

Greece 47 WHITESTEPS TECHNOLOGIES S.A. 

Greece 48 
OTE (HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ORGANIZATION) S.A. 

Greece 49 
INTEROPERABILITY SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL 
HELLAS S.A. (SCYTALYS SA) 

Hungary 50 EURO ONE Szamitastechnikai ZrT. 

Hungary 51 Kontron Hungary Kft. 

Hungary 52 Sysman Information Technologies Co. Ltd. 

Italy 53 SIPAL Spa 

Italy 54 e-GEOS S.p.A 

Italy 55 Leonardo SpA 

Italy 56 Netgroup SpA 

Italy 57 Moveax S.r.l. 

Latvia 58 I SIA 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 
 
 

 

   

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
   

 
 Page 6  

Latvia 59 DATI Group SIA 

Lithuania 60 UAB Elsis TS 

Netherlands 61 Firejob B.V. 

Netherlands 62 Hart 4 Technology 

Netherlands 63 Network Innovations B.V. 

Netherlands 64 SIMAC ELECTRONICS B.V. 

Netherlands 65 Science and Technology BV 

Netherlands 66 Truedata BV 

Netherlands 67 Imagem NL B.V. 

Netherlands 68 Solitee B.V. 

Netherlands 69 HET IT B.V. 

Netherlands 70 Concanon BV 

Netherlands 71 Eurotempest BV 

Norway 72 Airbus Defence and Space AS 

Norway 73 Ambio AS 

Norway 74 Fynd Reality AS 

Poland 75 JAKUSZ Sp. z o.o. 

Poland 76 HERTZ SYSTEMS Ltd Sp. z o.o. 

Poland 77 EXENCE SA 

Poland 78 ISCG SP. Z O.O. 

Poland 79 IURIDICO Legal & Financial Translations sp. z o.o. 

Poland 80 Vector Synergy Sp. z o. o. 

Poland 81 Transition Technologies MS S.A 

Poland 82 TELDAT Sp.z.o.o. sp.k 

Poland 83 Comp S.A 

Portugal 84 BRIDGE351 

Portugal 85 BINNGRO LDA 

Portugal 86 Warpcom Services, S.A. 

Portugal 87 DEVTALENTS SP. ZO.O. 

Portugal 88 Link Consulting, Tecnologias de Informação, S.A. 

Portugal 89 Indra Sistemas Portugal S.A. 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 
 
 

 

   

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
   

 
 Page 7  

Portugal 90 ESRI Portugal 

Romania 91 BETTER QUALITY ASSURANCE SRL 

Romania 92 INTENSEC RO SRL 

Romania 93 ARCTIC STREAM 

Romania 94 MARCTEL - S.I.T. SRL 

Romania 95 Kransz Wald Srl 

Slovakia 96 Aliter Technologies a.s 

Slovakia 97 InterWay, a.s. 

Spain 98 DANIMA INGENIERÍA AMBIETNAL 

Spain 99 DELOITTE CONSULTING, S.L.U. 

Spain 100 Span d.d. 

Spain 101 COTECO INFORMATICA INTERNACIONAL S.L. 

Spain 102 NETMETRIX SOLUTIONS S.L. 

Spain 103 THALES ESPAÑA SISTEMAS, S.A.U. 

Spain 104 AICOX Soluciones S.A. 

Spain 105 GMV AEROSPACE AND DEFENCE S.A.U. 

Spain 106 Hisdesat Servicios Estrategicos SA 

Spain 107 KRC Espanola S.A. 

Spain 108 NTT Data Spain , S.L.U. 

Spain 109 MECANICAS BOLEA S.A.  

Spain 110 KRC Avionics Ingenieria y Apoyo, S.L. 

Spain 111 FUTURE SPACE, S.A. 

Türkiye 112 ASELSAN ELEKTRONiK SANAYi VE TiCARET A.S. 

Türkiye 113 Simsoft Bilgisayar Teknolojileri Ltd 

Türkiye 114 CTech Information Technologies Ltd 

Türkiye 115 OBSS Teknoloji A.S. 

Türkiye 116 ICterra Bilgi ve Iletisim Teknolojileri San. ve Tic. A.S. 

Türkiye 117 Biltek Uluslararasi Insaat Limited Sirketi 

Türkiye 118 E4E Elektronik Muhendislik Yazilim Tasarim A.S. 

Türkiye 119 MilSoft Yazilim Teknolojileri A.S. 

Türkiye 120 Aydin Yazilim ve Elektronik Sanayi A.S. (AYESAS) 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 
 
 

 

   

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
   

 
 Page 8  

Türkiye 121 
Forte Information Communication Technologies and 
Defense Industry A.S. 

Türkiye 122 ONUR Yüksek Teknoloji A.S 

Türkiye 123 STM Savunma Teknolojileri Mühendislik ve Ticaret A.S. 

Türkiye 124 Barikat Internet Guvenligi Bilisim Ticaret A.S. 

United Kingdom 125 TELEDYNE UK Ltd 

United Kingdom 126 Spektrum Management Group Ltd 

United Kingdom 127 Datasumi Ltd 

United Kingdom 128 C4I SYSTEMS LIMITED 

United Kingdom 129 Global Satellite VU Ltd. 

United Kingdom 130 Total IA Ltd. 

United Kingdom 131 Skytek Technology Ltd 

United Kingdom 132 Nexor Limited 

United Kingdom 133 Paradigm Communication Systems Limited 

United Kingdom 134 HEO Robotics UK Ltd. 

United Kingdom 135 Metrea Mission Data Ltd. 

United Kingdom 136 Global RadioData Communications Ltd 

United States 137 Datum Systems Inc. 

United States 138 Pifinity, Inc. DBA StorageHawk 

United States 139 BlackSky Global LLC. 

United States 140 Cubic Digital Intelligence, Inc. 

United States 141 Capella Space Corp 

United States 142 Maxar Intelligence Inc. 

United States 143 BlueWater Federal Solutions, Inc. 

United States 144 Inonde LLC 

United States 145 AIREON LLC 

United States 146 Orgro, Inc. 

United States 147 Planet Labs PBC 

United States 148 Sea Tel Inc., dba Cobham SATCOM 

United States 149 Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc. 

United States 150 Raytheon Technologies 

United States 151 Tivix, Inc. 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/07016 

 
 
 

 

   

NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
   

 
 Page 9  

United States 152 UltiSat, Inc. 

United States 153 GLOBECOMM SYSTEMS INC. 

United States 154 OMNI Consulting Solutions 

United States 155 Leidos, Inc. 

United States 156 EMW Inc.  

United States 157 Comtech Satellite Network Technologies, Inc. 

United States 158 Business Integra Technology Solutions, Inc.  

United States 159 Boston Government Services, LLC 

United States 160 Arrow Shield Dynamics, LLC 

United States 161 Accelera Solutions, Inc. 

United States 162 NMH Tech, Inc. 

United States 163 Trace Systems Inc. 

United States 164 Geodex Inc. dba Danti AI 

United States 165 Umbra Lab, Inc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


		2024-07-08T17:01:38+0200
	Irina Barabancea




